
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015562-2022 

Tender

Primary Care ICS Training Hubs - Midlands

Health Education England

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-015562

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034370  

Published 6 June 2022, 7:21pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Health Education England

1st Floor, Blenheim House, Duncombe Street

Leeds

LS1 4PL

Email

leila.hodson@hee.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015562-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015562-2022
mailto:leila.hodson@hee.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 11

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.hee.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.hee.nhs.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://www.hee.nhs.uk
https://www.hee.nhs.uk
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 11

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Primary Care ICS Training Hubs - Midlands

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Health Education England (HEE) are procuring for the provision of Primary Care ICS Level
Training Hubs in Lincolnshire (Lot One) and Birmingham & Solihull (Lot Two) to deliver the
HEE Mandate and Business Plan in supporting the delivery of excellent healthcare and health
improvement to patients and the public. They help to support the primary care workforce of
today and tomorrow by training with the necessary skills, values, and behaviours for the
NHS.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £3,176,570.30

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 - Lincolnshire

Lot No



Page 4 to 11

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF3 - Lincolnshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Health Education England (HEE) Primary Care ICS level Training Hubs are integral to
delivering the HEE mandate and business plan in supporting the delivery of excellent
healthcare and health improvement to patients and the public. They help to support the
primary care workforce of today and tomorrow by training with the necessary skills, values,
and behaviours for the NHS.

In supporting, leading, and assisting the delivery of the NHS Long Term Plan and the We are
the NHS: People Plan 2020/21, there needs to be a continued strengthening of the
education and training infrastructure to support new role and multi-professional team
development, systematically and at scale in primary care.

Integrated care systems (ICSs) are partnerships of health and care organisations, that come
together to plan and deliver joined-up services, and to improve the health of people who live
and work in their area. They will assume a statutory footing as Integrated Care Boards from
July 2022. Building strong integrated care systems everywhere: guidance on the ICS people
function (August 2021) describes how NHS leaders and organisations will be expected to
work together and, with their partners in the ICS, to deliver 10 outcome-based people
functions from July 2022.

The ICS Training Hubs network is vital to transform primary care, through developing the
current and new workforce required to deliver world class patient care across an ICS.

As such, Health Education England are looking to commission Training Hubs across 2 lots
within the Midlands. This will be for an initial 2.5 year period (from October 2022) with the
option to extend for a further 2 year, subject to annual review of performance, budget and
need.

Further information relating to this procurement can be found at: https://health-
family.force.com/s/Welcome

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 5 to 11

All questions relating to this procurement exercise must be raised via the above portal.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1,077,355.12

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 October 2022

End date

31 March 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

2 year extension

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 11

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Birmingham & Solihull

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG3 - West Midlands

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Health Education England (HEE) Primary Care ICS level Training Hubs are integral to
delivering the HEE mandate and business plan in supporting the delivery of excellent
healthcare and health improvement to patients and the public. They help to support the
primary care workforce of today and tomorrow by training with the necessary skills, values,
and behaviours for the NHS.

In supporting, leading, and assisting the delivery of the NHS Long Term Plan and the We are
the NHS: People Plan 2020/21, there needs to be a continued strengthening of the
education and training infrastructure to support new role and multi-professional team
development, systematically and at scale in primary care.

Integrated care systems (ICSs) are partnerships of health and care organisations, that come
together to plan and deliver joined-up services, and to improve the health of people who live
and work in their area. They will assume a statutory footing as Integrated Care Boards from
July 2022. Building strong integrated care systems everywhere: guidance on the ICS people
function (August 2021) describes how NHS leaders and organisations will be expected to
work together and, with their partners in the ICS, to deliver 10 outcome-based people
functions from July 2022.

The ICS Training Hubs network is vital to transform primary care, through developing the
current and new workforce required to deliver world class patient care across an ICS.



Page 7 to 11

As such, Health Education England are looking to commission Training Hubs across 2 lots
within the Midlands. This will be for an initial 2.5 year period (from October 2022) with the
option to extend for a further 2 year, subject to annual review of performance, budget and
need.

Further information relating to this procurement can be found at: https://health-
family.force.com/s/Welcome

All questions relating to this procurement exercise must be raised via the above portal.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £2,099,215.17

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 October 2022

End date

31 March 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

2 year extension

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 8 to 11

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 9 to 11

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

6 July 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Tender must be valid until: 6 October 2022

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

6 July 2022

Local time

1:00pm



Page 10 to 11

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Health Education England

1st Floor, Blenheim House, Duncombe Street

Leeds

LS1 4PL

Email

mailto:generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals


Page 11 to 11

commercialteam@hee.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.hee.nhs.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:commercialteam@hee.nhs.uk
https://www.hee.nhs.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-05-11T05:06:41+0100
	TCPDF




